ILED: APPELLATE DIVISION - 1ST DEPT 03/18/2024 09:45 AM 2024-01134

§

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 12 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/18/2024

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by Letitia James, Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff,

- against -

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP, IVANKA TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,

Defendants.

Appeal Nos. 2024-01134 2024-01135

Sup. Ct. New York County Index No. 452564/2022 (Engoron, J.S.C.)

**ARMEN MORIAN**, an attorney duly admitted to practice law before the Courts of the State of New York, hereby affirms the following statements to be true under the penalties of perjury:

- (1) I am the sole member of Morian Law PLLC, counsel for Allen Weisselberg ("Mr. Weisselberg") in the above-captioned appeals. I am fully familiar with the facts and circumstances set forth herein based on the files and materials maintained by the firm.
- (2) I submit this Affirmation in further support of the joint application of Defendants-Appellants Donald J. Trump, Donald Trump, Jr., Eric Trump, Allen Weisselberg, Jeffrey McConney, The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust, The Trump Organization, Inc., Trump Organization LLC, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings Managing Member, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC, and Seven Springs LLC (collectively, "Appellants") brought by Order to Show Cause

pursuant to CPLR § 5519(c) for a stay pending appeal of the Decision and Order of the Honorable Arthur F. Engoron, J.S.C., dated February 16, 2024, duly entered by the Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, on February 16, 2024, and reduced to Judgment on February 23, 2024.

(3) For the reasons set forth in the Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of a Stay Pending Appeal Pursuant to CPLR 5519(c) and the Affirmation of Clifford S. Robert in Further Support of a Stay Pending Appeal, in which Mr. Weisselberg joins and adopts as if fully set forth herein, Mr. Weisselberg respectfully requests that the Court grant Appellants' application in its entirety, and award such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

WHEREFORE, the Court should grant Appellants' application, and award such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: March 18, 2024

New York, New York

ARMEN MORIAN, ESQ.
MORIAN LAW PLLC
One Grand Central Place
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 4600

New York, New York 10165 (212) 787-3300

armenmorian@morianlaw.com

luen, Morai

Counsel for Allen Weisselberg